

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM	)	
PHARMA GmbH & CO. KG, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
v.	)	Case No: 1:15-cv-00656
	)	
UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG	)	
ADMINISTRATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE CROSS-  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 8

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. FDA’s statutory interpretations are entitled to deference..... 16

A. FDA’s interpretation is entitled to *Chevron* deference. .... 16

B. FDA’s interpretation is reasonable. .... 17

C. Boehringer’s interpretation is not supported by the text, legislative history, or purpose of the Hatch-Waxman Amendments..... 20

II. FDA’s interpretation is consistent with its regulations. .... 26

III. FDA’s long-standing and consistently-applied interpretation should be upheld. .... 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach*,  
495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 6

*Abraxis Bioscience, LLC v. Kappos*,  
10 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 4

*Abraxis Bioscience, LLC v. Lee*,  
563 F. App'x 786 (Fed. Cir. 2014) ..... 4

*Apotex, Inc. v. Thompson*,  
347 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... 16

*Astra v. Lehman*,  
71 F.3d 1578 (Fed. Cir. 1995) ..... 7, 8

*Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter, Communities for a Great Oregon*,  
515 U.S. 687 (1995) ..... 25

*Barnhart v. Walton*,  
535 U.S. 212 (2002) ..... 15

*Browning v. Clinton*,  
292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 13

*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 15, 16

*Coalition for Common Sense in Government Procurement v. United States*,  
821 F. Supp. 2d 275 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 14

*County of Los Angeles v. Shalala*,  
192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 15

*Gilead Sciences, Inc. v. Lee*,  
778 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2015) ..... 15, 16

*Gonzales v. Oregon*,  
546 U.S. 243 (2006) ..... 16

*Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. U.S. FDA*,  
587 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 14

*Marshall County Health Care Authority v. Shalala*,  
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 13

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 14

*Nat’l Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 16

*Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.*,  
517 U.S. 735 (1996) ..... 28

*Timex Virgin Island v. United States*,  
157 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1998) ..... 15

*Trudeau v. FTC*,  
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 13

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001) ..... 16

*Wheatland Tube Co. v. United States*,  
495 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... 16

*Wilder v. MSPB*,  
675 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2012) ..... 15

*Wright v. Foreign Service Grievance Board*,  
503 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 15

\* *Wyeth Holdings Corp. v. Sebelius*,  
603 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ..... *passim*

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) ..... 14, 15

21 U.S.C. § 355 ..... *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 355(a) ..... 4

21 U.S.C. § 355(b) ..... *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1) ..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 355(c) ..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 355(d) ..... 5, 17, 27

21 U.S.C. § 355(i) ..... 8

21 U.S.C. § 360b ..... 19

21 U.S.C. § 360b(b) ..... 19

21 U.S.C. § 1293 ..... 19

35 U.S.C. § 156(c) ..... 2  
 35 U.S.C. § 156(c)(1) ..... 7  
 35 U.S.C. § 156(c)(2) ..... 1, 7  
 35 U.S.C. § 156(c)(3)..... 7  
 35 U.S.C. § 156(d)(1) ..... 8  
 35 U.S.C. § 156(d)(2)(A)..... 8, 16  
 35 U.S.C. § 156(g) ..... 16, 18, 19, 26  
 35 U.S.C. § 156(g)(1)(B) ..... 1, 7, 19  
 35 U.S.C. § 156(g)(1)(B)(i) ..... 3, 7, 17  
 35 U.S.C. § 156(g)(1)(B)(ii) ..... 3, 7, 17  
 35 U.S.C. § 156(g)(6)(A) ..... 7

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. § 10.85(k) ..... 24  
 21 C.F.R. § 60.3(b)(12) ..... 26  
 21 C.F.R. § 60.20(b) ..... 12  
 21 C.F.R. § 60.22 ..... 1, 5  
 21 C.F.R. § 60.22(a) ..... 7  
 21 C.F.R. § 60.22(a)(1) ..... 3, 26  
 21 C.F.R. § 60.22(a)(2) ..... 3, 26  
 21 C.F.R. § 60.22(f) ..... 3, 25, 26  
 21 C.F.R. § 60.24(a) ..... 12  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.1(c) ..... 22  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.3 ..... 17, 26  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.50 ..... *passim*  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d) ..... 5, 17, 27  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(1)(iv) ..... 27  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(5) ..... 5, 10  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(5)(ii) ..... 5  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.101(a)(1) ..... 5, 24, 25  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.101(a)(2) ..... 6  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.101(a)(3) ..... 6, 11, 21  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.101(d) ..... 6, 10, 11

50 Fed. Reg. 19809 ..... 29  
57 Fed. Reg. 58942-01, 58946 (December 11, 1992) .....21  
77 Fed. Reg. 26289 (May 3, 2012) ..... 8, 12

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 13  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 13  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) ..... 14

**HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. 98-857, 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2647 .....18, 21, 24, 29  
The Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984,  
Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984) .....7  
The Prescription Drug User Fee Act of 1992—Dietary Supplement Act of 1992,  
Pub. L. No. 102-571, 106 Stat. 4491 (1992) .....21
